## ORDINANCE NO. 67-38

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA: Section 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of the South half of Section 29, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, in Monroe County, Indiana, bounded and described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point on the North line of West Seventeenth Street (State Highway No. 46), said point being 1541.76 feet East and 40 feet North of the South half mile post of said Section 29; thence North one (1) degree 34 minutes 45 seconds West for a distance of 1547.96 feet; thence South 88 degrees 49 minutes 45 seconds West for a distance of 1076.89 feet; thence North 9 degrees 5 minutes West for a distance of 157.35 feet; thence South 88 degrees 16 minutes 15 seconds West for a distance of 567.73 feet; thence South 1 degree 19 minutes 25 seconds East for a distance of 698.88 feet; thence North 89 degrees 14 minutes 40 seconds East for a distance of 1037.41 feet; thence South for a distance of 395.38 feet; thence East for a distance of 124.35 feet; thence South for a distance of 307.02 feet; thence East for a distance of 432 feet; thence South for a distance of 270 feet and to the North right-of-way line of West Seventeenth Street; thence East for a distance of 80 feet and to the point of beginning and contains 32 acres more or less.

The land proposed to be annexed is located North of Seventeenth Street and abuts the West side of the Colonial Crest Apartment complex.

Section 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be and the same are hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, publication and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 21st of September, 1967.

aarle-8 dres Charles J. Faris, President

Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

Mayor

Attest:

Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana on the 25th day of September, 1967.

	$\sim$
This ordinance approved and	signed by me on the 25th day of
September, 1967 at the hour	signed by me on the 25th day of of three o'clock P.M.

Attest:

Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

Introducted by:

Councilman

Referred to Council Committee:

Committee Chairman

Approved as to Legality:

James R. Cotner, City Attorney